

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN  
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 8010/2018

1. Wahid S/o Latif B/c Muslim, R/o A-129, Sanjay Nagar, Bhatta Basti, Jaipur.
2. Mohd. Salman S/o Allahadeen Khan B/c Muslim, R/o B-950, Sanjay Nagar, Bhatta Basti, Jaipur.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan, Through Pp.

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 5386/2017

Anisurrahman Farooqui S/o Late Shri Azizurrahman Farooqui B/c Muslim, R/o Dargah Hazrat Amanisha Sahab, Vidhyadhar Nagar Road, Shastri Nagar, P.s. Bhatta Basti, Jaipur North, Jaipur.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan Through P.p.
2. Sho, Bhatta Basti, Harjiram Yadav, Ci, Jaipur North, Jaipur.
3. Rafiakurrahman S/o Jamilurrahman B/c Muslim, R/o 942, J.p. Colony, P.s. Bhatta Basti, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 5632/2017

Mohd. Hafiz Khan S/o Late Sh. Alam Sher Khan B/c Muslim, R/o Plot No.20, Lankapuri, Shastri Nagar, Jaipur, Raj.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan Through Pp.
2. Sho, Bhatta Basti, Harjiram Yadav, Ci, Jaipur North, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4973/2018

Mohammed Hafiz S/o Late Sh. Alam Sher Khan B/c Muslim, Aged

About 55 Years, R/o Plot No.20, Near 17 No. Bus Stand,  
Lankapuri, Bhatta Basti, Jaipur, Raj.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan Through Pp, Rajasthan.
2. Rafiqurahman S/o Jamilurrahman B/c Muslim, R/o 942,  
J.p. Colony, Shastri Nagar, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. K.A. Khan  
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Prakash Thakuriya, PP  
Mr. Sandeep Sharma for the  
respondent No.2

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KANWALJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA**

**Order**

**20/12/2018**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 8010/2018

Shri Sandeep Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent No.2 has contended that the complainant has alleged that the petitioners compelled him to commit suicide and hence, offence under Section 306 read with 511 IPC has been added by the Investigating Agency.

On the observation made by this Court that if anybody attempt to commit suicide, offence under Section 309 IPC is made out, and same is a substantive offence. Therefore, offence under Section 306 read with 511 IPC i.e. an attempt to abet suicide cannot be added. Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 prays for an adjournment to cite case laws.

As prayed, list on 19.2.2019.

Meanwhile, further proceedings arising out of the impugned FIR shall remain stayed.

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 5386/2017

List on 19.2.2019.

Meanwhile, interim order already in favour of the petitioner shall continue.

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 5632/2017

List on 19.2.2019.

Meanwhile, interim order already in favour of the petitioner shall continue.

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4973/2018

List on 19.2.2019.

(KANWALJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA),J

Anand 164-167



सत्यमेव जयते